

2010

# Rodaric Group, LLC,; Action Investment Services, LLC; Lee Jackson; and Richard Jackson v. W. Kelly Ryan : Brief of Appellant

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Nathan E. Burdshall; Hutch U. Fale; Attorney for Appellant.

Keith W. Meade; Bradley M. Strassberg; Attorneys for Appellees.

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Rodaric Group v. Ryan*, No. 20101003 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2010).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/2670](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/2670)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
DETERMINATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
Nature of the Case .....	4
Procedural History .....	5
Disposition at Trial Court.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
<b>I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERTURN THE TRIAL COURT'S ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT BECAUSE (1) RYAN PROPERLY FILED RESPONSIVE PLEADINGS, (2) RYAN DID APPEAR AT TRIAL VIA COUNSEL, AND (3) RYAN'S APPEARANCE AT TRIAL VIA COUNSEL DID NOT VIOLATE ANY COURT ORDER. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. Default under Rule 55 is improper because Ryan did not fail to plead.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. Default under Rule 55 is improper because Ryan defended against Investors' claims. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>C. Default under Rule 16(d) is improper because the Court never entered a scheduling or pre-trial order instructing Ryan that he must appear <i>pro se</i> and that he could not have counsel appear on his behalf. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. AFTER OVERTURNING THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT, THE COURT NEED NOT REMAND THE INSTANT MATTER BECAUSE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, INVESTORS ARE PRECLUDED FROM RECOVERING AGAINST RYAN.....</b>	<b>15</b>

<b>A. As a matter of law, Investors cannot recover against Ryan because Investors failed to name the company as a party to the underlying action.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. As a matter of law, the doctrine of res judicata preclude Investors from recovering from Ryan.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<i>i. Both the bankruptcy case and the instant case involve the same parties or their privies.....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>ii. Investors' claims against HomeNet could have been raised in the bankruptcy action. ....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>iii. The bankruptcy case has resulted in a final order.....</i>	<i>21</i>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>ADDENDUM.....</b>	<b>1</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Carlson v. Bos</u> , 740 P.2d 1269, 1271 (Utah 1987).....	18
<u>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Giacomi</u> , 699 A.2d 101, 120 (Conn. 1997).....	17
<u>Coroles v. Sabey</u> , 79 P.3d 974, 982 (Utah Ct. App. 2003) .....	17
<u>Drew v. Lee</u> , 250 P.3d 48 (Utah 2011) .....	1
<u>Gen. Constr. &amp; Dev., Inc. v. Peterson Plumbing Supply</u> , 248 P.3d 972 (Utah 2011) .....	2
<u>Jackson Constr. Co. v. Marrs</u> , 2004 UT 89 .....	17
<u>Mack v. Utah State Dep't of Commerce</u> , 221 P.3d 194 (Utah 2009) .....	1, 18, 19, 20
<u>P&amp;B Land, Inc. v. Klungervik</u> , 751 P.2d 274, 277 (Utah Ct. App. 1988).....	10
<u>Steenblick v. Lichtfield</u> , 906 P.2d 872 (Utah 1995).....	16, 17
<u>Von Hake v. Thomas</u> , 858 P.2d 193, 195 (Utah Ct. App. 1993) .....	12

### Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-1 .....	2
Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-22(1)-(4) .....	2
Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-22(4) .....	17, 18
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-4-2(j) .....	1

### Rules

Utah R. Civ. Pro 16(d) .....	2, 13
Utah R. Civ. Pro. 12 .....	11
Utah R. Civ. Pro. 37(b)(2).....	13
Utah R. Civ. Pro. 55 .....	2, 11, 12, 13

### Constitutional Provisions

US Const. Amend. 14.....	17
Utah Const. Art I § 7.....	17
